SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

A3000

MARCH, 1990 PN-314677-01

Commodore Business Machines, Inc.
1200 Wilson Drive, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380 U.S.A.

Commodore makes no express or implied warranties with
regard to the information contained herein. The infor-
mation is made available solely on an as is basis, and the
entire risk as to completeness, reliability, and accuracy
is with the user. Commodore shall not be liable for any
damages in connection with the use of the information
contained herein. The listing of any available replacement
part herein does not constitute in any case a recommenda-
tion, warranty or guaranty as to quality or suitability of
such replacement part. Reproduction or use without ex-
press permission, of editorial or pictorial content, in any
matter is prohibited.

This manual contains copyrighted and proprietary information. No part
of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photo-
copying, recording or otherwise, without the prior written permission
of Commodore Electronics Limited.

Copyright @ 1990 by Commodore Electronics Limited.
All rights reserved.



A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
¢ SPECIFICATIONS
e PARTS LISTS

e SCHEMATICS



A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

A3000 FUNCTIONAL SPECIFICATION

INTRODUCTION

The A3000 is a cost reduced version of the A2500 personal computer. These cost reductions are achieved by extensive use
of in house gate array technology, superior packaging and reduced power consumption. Visually, the A3000 is rendered
similarly to a PS-2 computer; a low profile, small footprint case is used with a detached keyboard.

FEATURES
The objectives (features are:)
* 16 Mhz 68030 based CPU w/ 68881 optional (Opticonally a 25 Mhz 68030 w/ 68882).
* | Meg of Chip Ram, expandable on board to 2 Meg. (32 bit access to CPU).
* | Meg of 32 bit wide Fast Ram, (expandable on board to 4 Meg).
* Kickstart in 32 bit ROM.
* Integral 3.5 inch Hard Disk & SCSI controller
* Facilities for 2 3.5 inch floppies.
* Real Time Clock.
* Facilities for on board de-interlacer/scan doubler.
* 4 100 pin Amiga slots, 2 of which are in line with PCAT slots, and one of which is in line with a new formfac-
tor video slot.
The height and width of the A2000 casework has been replaced by a smaller footprint low profile case. The external floppy
expansion disk connector has been replaced with the SCSI connector. The fan shall be less noisy than that on the A2000.

WHAT'S ADDED

The system now has a 68030 running with 32 bit wide RAM, and 32 bit wide ROM. An on board SCSI controller provides
support for the optional internal hard disk drive, as well as a host of external peripherals such as optical disk drives, etc.
32 bit access to chip memory is provided.

CUSTOM CHIPS

The A3000 CPU will require the use of more custom integrated circuitry than any previous Commodore product. In addi-
tion to the 3 chip Amiga chipset, there are 5 new custom chips.

These include the system glue chip (FATGARY), a new expansion buss controller (FATBUSTER), a new ram controller
with DMA support (RAMSEY), a new improved disk [O controller (SDMAC), and the flicker fixer gate array controller
part (AMBER).

FATGARY
As the name implies, this chip is a larger version of the gary chip originally used in the A500 CPU design. Fat gary pro-
vides chip select and DASCK support for motherboard resources such as the 8520’s, RTC, chipram, roms and SDMAC.

FATBUSTER

Fat Buster is a new, larger version of the A2000 chip of the same name. As before, it is responsible for expansion buss con-
trol and arbitration. However, the new buster also maps 32 bit 68030 memory cycles onto standard A2000 16 bit expan-
sion buss cycles. Fat Buster also provides extensions to the standard A2000 16 bit buss protocol which allow full 32 bit ad-
dress and data DMA to occur to and from expansion cards. Thus FATBUSTER allows us to mix and match existing 16
bit A2000 expansion cards, and a new 32 bit card format on the same expansion buss in a wholly compatible manner.

RAMSEY

RAMSEY is a dual function chip. It provides support for up to 4 megabytes of on board 32 bit wide ram, and provides
address generation support for the super DMAC.

SDMAC

SDMAC is a new improved version of the 4701 series of disk & SCSI DMA controllers. SDMAC allows us to provide 32
bit Direct Disk DMA. It is felt that this will yield greatly improved system throughput for large applications, or disk
intensive operating systems (read UNIX).

AMBER

Amber is the name of the flicker fixer controller gate array. This device, in conjuction with some specialized video
memories, effectively provides a flicker fixer at low cost. This essential capability is to be option due to the sensitive
cost of the specialized video drams required.



A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES

Commodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may
not be available in all countries.

313276-01 A300D SHIPPING ASSY (USA) 16 MHZ 533000-01 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (EUROPEAN) 16 MHZ
363327-01 | BOX PACKING CPU 363326-01 | BOX PACKING CPU
320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM 320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM
318992.01 | PACKING END CAP 318092.01 | PACKING END CAP
31899301 | PACKING SPACER 324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT
318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 324252.07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT SONM
316840-01 | LABEL UPC 313278-01 | MAIN ASSY (PAL 220V) 16MHZ
313278-02 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V) 16MHZ 533000-02 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (EUROPEAN) 25 MHZ
903508-15 | CORD POWER { )
363326-01 | BOX PACKING CPU
327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY
320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM
heriiid bl ot LED 31899201 | PACKING END CAP
36331201 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
324257.01 | BAG DRYING AGENT
38042601 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYBD)
324252-07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT SOMM
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580MM X 350 MM (USE WIKEYBD) 313276.03 | MAIN ASSY (PAL 220V) 25MHZ
324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT
32425207 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT S0MM 313323-01 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 UK.
315929.01 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 U.S. 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
313276-02 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (CANADA) 16 MHZ 312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
312715-01 [PCB ASSY KEYBOARD UK.
ECIZ-08 | BEK FALRING (Y 360130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING
318992.01 | PACKING END CAP
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
318993-01 | PACKING SPACER
31617001 | CARD READ TIES FIRST 90688304 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
806805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9 5MM
] T p— Sz 160 st
a1 | Conb POMER 380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK
927124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 313323-02 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 U.S.
313323-02 | KEYBOARD A3000 {U.5.) 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 312375-01 |HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
38042601 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYBD) 312715-02 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD LS.
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580MM X 350 MM (USE WIKEYED) 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
32435701 | BAG DRYING AGENT 380131-01 | PLATE SPRING
324252-07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT S0MM 907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
315929-02 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 CANADA 90B883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
31327603 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (USA) 25 MHZ 906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD 5.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
36332701 | BOX PAGKING CPU 30012901 | FOOT PLASTIC
0405 08 150G HAT-600.X BA0MN 380018-06 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il TORDID
318992-01 | PACKING END CAP 31332303 KEYBODARD ASSY A3000 GERMANY
31899301 | PACKING SPACER 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
31B170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
31684001 | LABEL UPC 312715-03 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD GERMANY
313278-04 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110v) 25MHZ 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
903508-15 | CORD POWER 38013101 | PLATE SPRING
32712402 | MOUSE ASSY 90727206 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
31332302 | KEYBOARD A3000 (U S) 906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
38042601 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYBD) 380129.01 | FOOT PLASTIC
251005-02 | BAG FLAT 580MM X 350 MM (USE WIKEYED) 380018-05 | CABLE KEVBOARD ASSY Il HITEK
39¢352.07 | TDE ACHESIVE TRANSPARENT SOMM TIRNOM KPISOAD ASSY ANNS TIALY
312458 01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
315329-01 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 U.S. 312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
313276-04 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (CANADA) 25 MHZ 31271504 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD ITALY
363327-01 | BOX PACKING CPU 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
32040604 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM 380131-01 | PLATE SPRING
31899201 | PACKING END CAP 907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
31899301 | PACKING SPACER 906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T, 2.9 X 9.5MM
318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 29 X 9.5MM
316840-01 | LABEL UPC 380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC
31327804 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V) 25MHZ 380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK
903508-15 | CORD PGWE\': 31332306 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 FRANCE
D | R R iR 312456.01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD T0P
L 312375.01 | HOUSING KEYBDARD BOTTOM
363312.01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
312715-05 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD FRANCE
0002591 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET QUSE WIKEYED) 360130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
25100602 | BAG FLAT SBOMM X 350 MM (USE W/KEYBD)
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING
324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
324252.07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT S0MM
315676.02 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 CANADA 906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD 5.T. 2.9 X 9 5MM
80BH05-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD 5.7 2.9 X 9 5MM
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES

Commodare part numbers are provided for reference only and do net indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured Jocally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may
not be available in all countries.

31327601 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (USA) 16 MHZ 533000-01 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (EUROPEAN) 16 MHZ
353327.01 | BOX PACKING CPU 363326-01 | BOX PACKING CPU
320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM 320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM
31898201 | PACKING END CAP 318992-01 | PACKING END CAP
318993-01 | PACKING SPACER 324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT
318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 324252-07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT SOMM
316840-01 | LABEL UPC 313278-01 | MAIN ASSY (PAL 220V) 16MHZ
313278-02 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110) 16MHZ 533000-02_ A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (EUROPEAN) 25 MHZ
SR 1 [0 FreEn 363326-01 | BOX PACKING CPU
397124-02 | MOUSE ASSY
320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM
JEERGL [ NEVOUNRD B0 193] 318992.01 | PACKING END CAP
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE i bl gy
380426-01 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYED)
324252.07 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 5S084M
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580MM X 350 MM (USE W/KEYBO) 313278.03 | MAIN ASSY (PAL 220V) 25MHZ
324757-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT el
30425207 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT S0MM 31332301 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 UK.
315920-01 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 U.S. 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
313276-02_ A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (CANADA) 16 MHZ 312375-01 | HQUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
31271501 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD UK
36332701 | BOX PACKING CPU
3§0130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
320408-0¢ |BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM
38013101 | PLATE SPRING
318992-01 | PACKING END CAP
90727206 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
31899301 | PACKING SPACER
pirerll ol . 906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
31684001 | LABEL UPC
313278-02 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V) 16MHZ 38012901 | FOOT PLASTIC
e 380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY !l HITEK
327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 313323-02 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 U.S.
313323-02 | KEYBOARD A3000 (US) 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
36331201 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
380426-01 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYBD) 312715-02 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD LS.
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580MM X 350 MM (USE WIKEYBD) 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
324257-01 | BAG DRYING AGENT 380131-01 | PLATE SPRING
30425207 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT 50MM 907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
31532902 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 CANADA a06883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
31327603 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (USA) 25 MHZ 908805-03 | SCREW FLATmHEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
38012901 | FOOT PLAST
- 380016-06 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY 1l TOROID
318992-01 | PACKING END CAP 31332303 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 GERMANY
318993-01 | PACKING SPACER 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
316840-01 | LABEL UPC 312715-03 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD GERMANY
31327804 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V) 25MHZ 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
903508-15 | CORD POWER 38013101 | PLATE SPRING
327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
313323-02 | KEYBOARD A3000 (US.) 906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.8 X 9.5MM
36331201 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNEGT GUIDE 906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
330426-01 | FOAM NEOPOLEN SET (USE W/KEYBD) 380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580MM X 350 MM (USE WIKEYBD) 380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK
%:52;3} %ED:;]:!:%@ENT T — 313323-04 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 ITALY
bt 31245801 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
01 | SOFTWARE 51D Fes¥, ASORL U 312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
313276-04 A3000 SHIPPING ASSY (CANADA) 25 MHZ 312715-04 | PCB ASSY KEYBDARD ITALY
353327-01 | BOX PACKING CPU 380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
320408-04 | BAG FLAT 650 X 650 MM 38013101 | PLATE SPRING
31899201 | PACKING END CAP 90727206 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
318093.01 | PACKING SPACER 906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
318170-01 | CARD READ THIS FIRST 906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
316840-01 | LABEL UPC 380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC
313076-04 | MAIN ASSY (NTSC 110V) 25MHZ 380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK
903508-15 | CORD POWER 31332305 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 FRANCE
gfgg‘;ﬁ :“EU\';"}SUEAEESIHM ws) 312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE g:ggigg; ';cuﬂgg\,“ﬁgggﬁguﬂm
TOC01 | FOBM NCOPOLEN 3E1 Gt WIKELENY 38013001 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE
251006-02 | BAG FLAT S8OMM X 350 MM (USE WIKEYED) heoiapill doelledil
32425701 | BAG DRYING AGENT 907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM
30425207 | TAPE ADHESIVE TRANSPARENT SOMM B
31582902 | SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 CANADA - T.29X8.
06805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD 5.7. 2.9 X 9.50MM
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES (continued)

313323-06 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 SPAIN 533001-01 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY U.K.
312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP 313323-01 | KEYBOARD ASSY UK.
312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM 316828-01 | LABEL CARTON UK
312715-06 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD SPAIN 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM
380130-01 | FODT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING 38042503 | CONTAINER SHIPPING
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE SOMM
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 UK.
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC 32727302 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK 317241-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 UK.
313323-07 KEYBDARD ASSY A3000 SWISS 317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
1245601 { HEUSING KEVEOARE 1k fﬁﬁl MANUI'[AEJURKBEI‘?[E:*I 4 ENGLISH
312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM ¢
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
312715-07 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD SWISS
903508-12 | CORD POWER BSI MEDIUM BEIGE UK. AUS
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBODARD ADJUSTABLE 15054301 | TOOL TUNNING
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING
a07272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 533001-02 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY U.S. (NOT USED)
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD 5.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 313323-02 | KEYBOARD ASSY U.S.
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T 2.9 X 9.5MM 316827-01 | LABEL CARTON U.S.A.
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN
313323-08 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 DENMARK 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING
31245601 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOF 32425207 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 506M
397124-02 | MOUSE ASSY
312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM
363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 U.K
31271508 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD DENMARK
327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH
013001 | FOOT KEYBOARD. ALRGTABLE 317954-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 U.S
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING § ; 3 Bk
90727205 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 31723501 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 U.S.
: 318896-01 | CARD SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD 5.7. 2.9 X 9.5MM
318003-01 | CARD WARRANTY U.S.A.
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
312341-02 | CARD DISK EXCHANGE U.5 A,
i bl R — 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH
214877-02 | BOOKLET SERVICE CENTER LIST US.A.
31332309 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 NORWAY 380720-01 | GARD REMINDER DISK & PRINTER CAUTIONS
312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBDARD TOP 363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM 903508-15 | CORD POWER MEDIUM BEIGE CSA/LS.
31271509 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD NORWAY 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING
38013001 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 533001-03 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY GERMANY
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING
90727206 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 313323-03 | KEYBOARD ASSY GERMAN
316831-01 | LABEL CARTON GERMAN
906883.04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD 5.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM
38012501 | FooT PLASTIC 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN
38001805 | GABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Ii HITEK 38042503 | CONTAINER SHIPFING
32425007 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM
313323-10  KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 SWEDEN/FINLAND 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY
312458-01 | HOUSING KEYBDARD TOP 363306-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 GERMAN
312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM 380798-02 | MANUAL BASIC GERMAN
312715-10 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD SWEDEN/FINLAND 317244-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENGH V1.4 GERMAN
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 317236-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 GERMAN
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING 318708-02 | CARD PROGRAM LICENSE AGREEMENT GERMAN
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 320046-06 | CARD WARRANTY GERMAN
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD 5.7. 2.9 X 9.5MM 363316-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 GERMAN
906805-03 | SCREW FLAT HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC 903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE
380018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING
313323-11 KEYBOARD ASSY A3000 ICELANDIC 533001-04 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY ITALY
312458.01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD TOP 413323-04 [ KEYBOARD ASSY ITALY
312375-01 | HOUSING KEYBOARD BOTTOM 316830-01 | LABEL CARTON ITALY
312715-11 | PCB ASSY KEYBOARD ICELANDIC 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM
380130-01 | FOOT KEYBOARD ADJUSTABLE 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEQPOLEN
380131-01 | PLATE SPRING 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING
907272-06 | WASHER FLAT 4.3 MM 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD S.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY
90680503 | SCREW FLAT HEAD 5.T. 2.9 X 9.5MM 363305-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 ITALIAN
380129-01 | FOOT PLASTIC 380798-04 | MANUAL BASIC ITALIAN
3B0018-05 | CABLE KEYBOARD ASSY Il HITEK 317243-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 ITALIAN
317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
36331501 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ITALIAN
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE
390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES (Continued)

53300105 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY FRANCE 533001-00 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY NORWAY
313323.05 | KEYBOARD ASSY FRANCE 31332309 | KEYBOARD ASSY NORWAY

316829-01 | LABEL CARTON FRANCE 316838-01 | LABEL CARTON NORWAY

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

324252.07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 307124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

363304-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 FRENCH 363310-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 NORWEGIAN

380798-03 | MANUAL BASIC FRENCH 327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH

317242-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 FRENCH 317247-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1 4 NORWEGIAN
317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
325254-01 | CARD WARRANTY FRENCH 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

363314-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 FRENCH 363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
36331201 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE

903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

38054301 | TOOL TUNNING 533001-10 KEYBOARD SHIFPING ASSY FINLAND

533001-06 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY SPAIN 313323-10 | KEYBOARD ASSY SWEDEN/FINLAND

313323-06 | KEYBDARD ASSY SPAIN 316837-01 | LABEL CARTON FINLAND

316832-01 | LABEL CARTON SPAIN 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN

380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 32425207 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE S0MM

324252.07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 UK

363307-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 SPANISH 32727302 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH

380798-06 | MANUAL BASIC SPANISH 31724001 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
31724501 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 SPANISH 31723401 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERMATIONAL 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

363317-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 SPANISH 36331201 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
36331201 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE

903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE 39054301 | TOOL TUNNING

350543-01 [ TOOL TUNNING 533001-11 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY SWEDEN

§33001-07 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY NETHERLANDS 313323-10 [ KEYBOARD ASSY SWEDEN/FINLAND

313323-07 | KEYBOARD ASSY DUTCH 316839-01 | LABEL CARTON SWEDEN

316836-01 | LABEL CARTON DUTCH 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN

380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 38042503 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

38042503 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 324252.07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM

324252.07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE S0MM 32712402 | MOUSE ASSY

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 363311-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 SWEDISH

363309-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 DUTCH 380798-05 | MANUAL BASIC SWEDISH

380798-09 | MANUAL BASIC DUTCH 317248-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 SWEDISH
31724001 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 31723401 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
31723401 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 36331301 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

36331301 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH 36331201 | MANUAL A3000 OUICK CONNECT GUIDE
363312.01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 903506-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE

90350811 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

39054301 | TOOL TUNNING 533001.12 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY ICELANDIC
533001-08 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY DENMARK 313323-01 | KEYBOARD ASSY U.K.

31332308 | KEYBOARD ASSY DENMARK 313323-11 | KEYBOARD ASSY ICELANDIC

31683501 | LABEL CARTON DENMARK 251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN

380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 38042503 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 32425207 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE S0MM

32425207 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE 50MM 327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

32712402 | MOUSE ASSY 32727302 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH

363308-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 DANISH 317240-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 INTERMATIONAL
32727302 [ MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH 31723401 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL
31724601 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 DANISH 36331301 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE
363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH 903508-11 | CORD POWER VOE MEDIUM BEIGE

363312.01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 39054301 | TOOL TUMNING

903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES (Continued)

533001-13 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY BELGIUM 315929-01 SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 (U.S.)
313323-05 | KEYBOARD ASSY FRANCE 317954-01 | DISKETTE ASSY WORKBENCH 1.4 (ENG)
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 317235-01 | DISKETTE ASSY AMIGA EXTRAS 1.4 (ENG)
380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 318843-01 | DISKETTE HOLDER

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 318611-01 | LABEL STOP

324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE S0MM 318270-01 | CARD WARRANTY (U.S.)

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY 312341-02 | CARD DISK EXCHANGE (U.S.)
363308-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 DUTCH 363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 (ENG)

380798-09 | MANUAL BASIC DUTCH 327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC (ENG)

317249-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 BELGILM 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 (ENG)
317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL 318896-01 | CARD SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT
363314-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 FRENCH 314877-04 | BOOKLET SERVICE CENTER LIST
316833-12 | LABEL CARTON BELGIUM 380720-01 | CARD REMINDER DISK/PRINTER CAUTIONS
363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE 318757-16 | SHRINK WRAP

903508-11 | CORD POWER VDE MEDIUM BEIGE 317201-01 | DISKETTE ASSY A3000 HD

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

533001-14 KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY CANADA (NOT USED) 315929-02 SOFTWARE SUB ASSY A3000 (CAN.)
313323-02 | KEYBOARD ASSY U.S. 317954-01 | DISKETTE ASSY WORKBENCH 1.4 (ENG)
251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM 317235-01 | DISKETTE ASSY AMIGA EXTRAS 1.4 (ENG)
380426-01 | FOAM SET NEOPOLEN 318843-01 | DISKETTE HOLDER

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING 318611-01 | LABEL STOP

324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE S0MM 318882-01 | CARD WARRANTY (CAN.)

32712402 | MOUSE ASSY 318556-02 | CARD DISK EXCHANGE (CAN.)
363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 UK. 363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 (ENG)

327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH 327273-02 | MANUAL BASIC (ENG)

317241-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 UK. 363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 (ENG)
317235-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 LS. 318896-01 | CARD SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT
318896-01 | CARD SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT 380720-01 | CARD REMINDER DISK/PRINTER CAUTIONS
363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH J18757-16 | SHRINK WRAP

380720-01 | CARD REMINDER DISK & PRINTER CAUTIONS 317201-01 | DISKETTE ASSY A3000 HD

316834-01 | LABEL CARTON CANADA 390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

318556-02 | CARD DISK EXCHANGE CANADA

318882-01 | CARD WARRANTY CANADA

363312-01 | MANUAL A300D QUICK CONNECT GUIDE

903508-15 | CORD POWER MEDIUM BEIGE CSA/US.

390543-01 | TOOL TUNNING

533001-15  KEYBOARD SHIPPING ASSY AUSTRALIA

313323.01 | KEYBOARD ASSY UK.

251006-02 | BAG FLAT 580 X 350 MM

380426-01 | FDAM SET NEOPOLEN

380425-03 | CONTAINER SHIPPING

324252-07 | TAPE TRANSPARENT ADHESIVE S0MM

327124-02 | MOUSE ASSY

363303-01 | MANUAL USER A3000 UK.

32727302 | MANUAL BASIC ENGLISH

317241-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 WORKBENCH V1.4 LLK.

317234-01 | DISK ASSY 3.5 AMIGA EXTRAS V1.4 INTERNATIONAL

363313-01 | MANUAL WORKBENCH 1.4 ENGLISH

318884-01 | CARD WARRANTY AUSTRALIA

363312-01 | MANUAL A3000 QUICK CONNECT GUIDE

903508-12 | CORD POWER BSI MEDIUM BEIGE U.K. AUS

390543-01

TOOL TUNNING




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
MAJOR ASSEMBLIES

Commodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locally, Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may
not be available in all countries.

MAIN ASSY MOUNTING BRACKET ASSY - A3000
313278-01 | MAIN ASSY PAL 220V 16MHZ 31328501 | BRACKET ASSY MOUNTING 240 VOLT
313278-02 | MAIN ASSY NTSC 110V 1BMHZ 31328502 | BRACKET ASSY MOUNTING 120 VOLT
313278-03 | MAIN ASSY PAL 220V 16MHZ 313262-01 | BRACKET DRIVE & POWER SUPPLY MOUNTING
313278-04 | MAIN ASSY NTSC 110V 25MHZ 906800-05 | SCREW MACH M3 X 0.5 X 6.0 LG
313281-01 | BASE ASSY PAL 16 MHZ 390500-01 | POWER SUPPLY A3000 240 VOLT
313281-02 | BASE ASSY NTSC 16 MHZ 390500-02 | POWER SUPPLY A3000 120 VOLT
313281-03 | BASE ASSY PAL 25 MHZ LED HOLDER ASSEMBLY
31328104 | BASE ASSY NTSC 25 MHZ
31331901 | DRIVE ASSY HARD (ADD CABLE CONNECTIONS) sl il AT
31331801 | DRIVE ASSY FLOPPY (ADD CABLE CONNECTIONS) i |0 2 ¥ 0 e Vel L S
313284-01 | BRACKET MOUNTING 3.5 DISK DRIVE ipere ol i -
SEBSM | GARKL EXFATKH PLB AV 903351-05 | CONNECTOR HOUSING 5 PINS
313293-01 | SUPPORT CONNECTOR BOARD

903353-01 | CONNECTOR PINS
318236-01 | INSULATION SHEET BACK PLANE

903756-02 | LEAD WIRE AWG 24 RED L = 120.0MM
313298-01 | ROD CONNECTING 903756-10 | LEAD WIRE AWG 24 BLACK L = 120.0MM
31329701 | BUTTON POWER =i
313301-01 | COVER ASSY COVER ASSY- A3000
32554202 | SCREW MACH..W/EXT.TOOTH 4 X 0.7 X 6.0 L& 313301-01 | COVER ASSY
BASE ASSY 313279-01 | COVER TOP
31328101 | BASE ASSY PAL 16 MHZ L0001 [REZEL FRCRET

906884-03 | SCREW SELF TAPPING M4 X 10.0 LG
31328102 | BASE ASSY NTSC 16MHZ

313296.01 | COVER FLOPPY DRIVE HOLE
31326103 | BASE ASSY PAL 25 MHZ 310317-03 | LENS FLOPPY LED
313281-04 | BASE ASSY NTSC 25 MHZ
213283-01 | MAIN CHASSIS BASE 3.5 HARD DISK DRIVE CABLE ASSY
313283-01 | BRACKET OPTION CARD 311829-01 | CABLE ASSY 3.5 HARD DISK DRIVE
251118-01 | GUIDE PCB 311829-02 | CABLE ASSY 3.5 HARD DISK DRIVE
906803-05 | SCREW FLAT HEAD M3 X 0.5 X 4.0 LG 903468-07 | CONNECTOR SOCKET 50 POS
325542-02 | SCREW MACH W/EXT TOOTH M4 X 0.7 X 6.0 LG 903134-11 | CABLE FLAT 50 POS X 575.0 + 5.0 MM LG
906800-05 | SCREW MACH M3 X 0.5 X 6.0 LG DRIVE CABLE ASSY /I A3000
e | 380742-01 | CABLE ASSY DRIVE Il AMIGA/MATSUSHITA JU363-282/CHINON F354
yprrpidll Lo A 380742.02 | CABLE ASSY DRIVE Il AMIGA/MATSUSHITA JU253-02T/CHINON FB3S4

903135-10 | CABLE FLAT 34 POS L = S7TOMM
313303-01 | LED HOLDER ASSY

903468-05 | CONN DUAL ROW 34P
313310-01 | PCB ASSY PAL 16 MHZ sl e
313310-02 | PCB ASSY NTSC 16 MHZ
313310-03 | PCB ASSY PAL 25 MHZ HARD DRIVE SUB ASSY
313310-04 | PCB ASSY NTSC 25 MHZ 31331801 | DRIVE HARD ASSY (SUBASSEMBLY)
318233.01 | INSULATION SHEET 31344001 | DRIVE ASSY HARD DISK 40 MB SCSI (QUANTUM PRODRIVE 40S)
390251-04 | STAND OFFS HEX WF 5 MM 906610-01 | SCREW MACH #6 - 32 X %
316854-01 | LABEL FCC ID 313314-01 | BRACKET MOUNTING 3.5 HDO
316791-01 | LABEL BACK PANEL
311829-02 | CABLE SCS! DRIVE SLAPEY IR S By

313318-01 | DRIVE ASSY, FLOPPY (SUBASSEMBLY)
380742-03 | CABLE FLOPPY DRIVE

313315-01 | DRIVE 3.5 FLOPPY DISK
380120-01 | CARD PANEL EXTENSION

313284-01 | BRACKET MOUNTING 3.5 DISK DRIVE
30073901 | CARD PANEL EXPANSION 325541.03 | SCREW MACH W/EXT TOOTH M3 X 0.5 X 8.0 LG
31327701 | CARD PANEL EXTENSION - VIDEQ ADAPTER Ed
390329-01 | SCREW MACH W/EXT TOOTH M35 X 0.6 X 5.0 LG
313285-01 | BRACKET ASSY MOUNTING 240 V
313285-02 | BRACKET ASSY MOUNTING 120 V
390662- | STANDOFF HEX MF




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List
PCB Components
PCB Assembly #313310

Commodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard
parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parls may

not be available in all countries.

IC COMPONENTS RESISTOR PACKS (Continued)
901688201 | 1488 U304 902410-10 | RPK 1K OHM 9 X 10 RP100-RP110,RP351,
90188301 | 1489 U3os RPT03
J1B099-01 | 414256 100 NS UBS0-U881,uU274(U263- 902441-31 |RPK 47K OHM 5 X 6 RP453-RP455
U286 U271-U274 Usss- | |e00422-22 | 1K OHM 7 X 8 RPE09.RP610.RP180
U881) NOT INSERTED | | 90244117 | 470 OHM 5 X 6 RPTO1
90152230 | 7407 UT13,0801 380388-04 | 220/330 10 PIN RPE02,RPB04
30042001 | 74ALS163 U476 380388-01 | 220/330 6 PIN APB3
30011001 | 74704 U204,U711 RESISTORS 5% @ v WATT_ CARBON FILM, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
390203-01 | 74708 U303 U710
901550-118] 1 OHM RADD,R4TB_RATS
SAHOROT | 74547 uzs1 001550-17 | 1.2K OHM RA01 R402
390089-01 | 747245 uT02,u708.U700,U715, | (3013017 | 12K OF I i
U716,U257,U258.U891- } nisasg
LEID Rl 901550-20 | 10K OHM R191.R305.R306,R405,
R406,R408.R431, A432
390077-01 | 74F32 ur12 RA0B.RA31 RAI2.
390281.01 | 747646 1U253-U256,U703-U707 A BRI,
e L i 901550-137] 91 OHM R4BY
ilssisoll ol 8 oLl 901550-01 | 1K OHM R302,R433,R443 R4E2.,
R433,R4B7 REC3.RB0S
90152103 | 74L508 U355
001550-23 | 2.7K OHM RAOT
90152111 | T4LS157 U401
901550-112] 200 OHM A301
901521-63 | 745174 /195,354 N R
390198-01 | 74F86 U252 i, o83 igkinichs
ool Ui i 901550-105| 33 OHM RAT2 RT3 TS T
90152106 | 74L574A U201,U351,U480 . Dr— o i
318069-03 | 8372 FAT AGNUS 2 MEG U205
90155057 | 390 OHM R434 444
31802902 | 8520 U300,U350
901550-19 | 4.7K OHM R203
390538-01 | AMBER U478
901550-56 | 47 OHM R202.R204 895
39043301 | 8373 ECS DENISE U450
901550-58 | 470 OHM R180_R192 RG99
30053701 | DPMC UB02
90155082 | 470K OHM R435 R4S
300539-01 | FAT BUSTER U700
901550-131( 56 OHM R300
390540-01 | FAT GARY 4141F008A U0 901550-94 |68 OHM R307
390530-01 | MSM 514221RS-6 U470.U472
901550-114] 9.1 OHM R480
ool bobiard S 901550-63 | 22 OHM R100-R101.R106 R109,
39030803 | MC58030 16 MHZ OFP U100 o LRI,
300277-03 | MC68881 16 MHZ PLCC u10t :
0901550-07 | 100K OHM R193
0ETVEOR | MCGINO0 2 MIHZ CEE u1co 901600-36 | 1 OHM Y5W 5% CARBON RE20
300434-02 | MC68882 25 MHZ PLCC utot :
901600-15 | 47 OHM Y2W 5% CARBON RAs3
39053101 | NESG4 ik UNSTUFFED RESISTOR R409
25212701 | PAULA U400
39053201 |UPD 42101C-2 U473-475,U479 CAPACITORS
300206-01 | W033C93 U800 000462-20 | 20 PF ANIAL ti%2
328156-02 | PSTS18 U112 900462-29 | 47 PF AXIAL €458
39054101 | RAM CONTROLLER UB90 90046231 |56 PF AXIAL 193
39052501 | RPSCO1 U190 900462-37 | 100 PF NPO AXIAL (420-0422.0459 G481
390630-01 | ROM V1.4 32 BIT HIGH WORD U181 (495.C498
39062001 | ROM V1.4 32 BIT LOW WORD U180 90046308 | 220 PF AXIAL C108.C109
39055501 | DELAY LINE 25 NS U102 000463-23 | 3900 PF AXIAL (4320442
30052601 | PAL PROG 16L8D U202 900463-26 | 6800 PF AXIAL C431.C441
300527-01 | PAL PROG 16L8D U203 000463-28 | 01 UF AXIAL C103.C104.C161.C170,
390528-01 | PAL PROG 16R4A U701 CI72.C174.CAT.CA77.
390529-01 | PAL PROG 16L8D U714 Ca02
OSCILLATORS 000463-36 | .047 UF AXIAL C411-C414
900462-27 | 39 PF AXIAL C497
ool Eoglidpins o um 39008201 [ 1 UF AXIAL MLC C102.0106.C111 191,
14 | 28.5363 MHZ (NTSC) Ut
C195.0201-0205 £251-
305566-24 | 32 MHZ U104
(258.0300,C305.C350-
325566-27 |50 MHZ U104
0SC U103 UNSTUFFED 355.C362.6400,C4D1.
CA09.C410,C415.C434,
RESISTOR PACKS (444,C451-0452 C470-
326149-01 |22 OAM 4 X B RP700,RPBA0,AP8ST (482.0484-C486,.C489.
30614904 | 47 OHM 4.X 8 RP252-RP254. R4S, (490,0494,C495
RP452 39008205 [ .22 UF AXIAL MLC €100.C101.C110.180-
30614906 | 63 OHM 4 X 8 RP401 C183.403,0405.C406.
902410-11 | 470 DHM @ X 10 RP256 (450,C455-C457.C700-
902441-22 |TKOHM 5 X 6 RPE00, RPEO1 RPTO2 G716
90241008 | 4.7K OHM 9 X 10 RP400 300082-04 | 33 UF AXIAL MLC (259.C274.C800.C801,
390227-03 | 22 OHM 5 X 10 RP892,RP893 (850-C573,C890-C804
002410-06 | 3.3K OHM 5 X 10 RF350,RPE00,RPE0T 900402-13 | 1.0 UF RADIAL TANT C487.C488
39022706 | 47 OHM 5 X 10 RP201 RP251 RP255 39010105 | 47 UF RADIAL ELEGTROLYTIC C190.C404




A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Commodore International Spare Parts List

PCB Components (Continued)

PCB Assembly #313310

CAPACITORS (Continued) MISCELLANEOUS (Continued)
900402-01 | 10 UF RADIAL TANT 483 39028001 | FUSE 3A £300.F350.F351 F400,
390101-04 | 22 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC €105.C107.C113,C317, Fa50
C318.0433 0443 903025-01 | FERRITE BEAD FB110,F8111,FB400,
390101-01 |47 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC €112, C162-C169,C171, FB401,FB420-FB422,
C173,C175.C407,C408, FBAB0-FBAST
899 902326.03 | HEADER SIL .100 J101,102.4104, 4151,
39010102 | 100 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC ci78 J152,4180,4200,J350-
390101-03 | 470 UF RADIAL ELECTROLYTIC C160,0416.C423,0454, 1352, 481-J483.J800,
(460,0492.C493 J851.J853
UNSTUFFED RESERVED CAPACITORS £307,C308.0430,0440 | | 903326-05 | HEADER SIL 100 1 X 5 1852
CONNECTORS 903326-04 | HEADER SIL 100 1 X 4 J100.4103
252166-03 | KEYBOARD CONNEGTORS CN420 gl s g PR ik
390557-01 | 200 PIN RECEPTACLE CNG06 g -
902442-06 | RESISTOR PACK, 68 OHM 4 X 8 RP401
903345-17 1 34 PIN DIL CN351 50-06 | SOCKET 40 PIN DIP U180,U1181,U300,U350
903345-25 |50 PIN CNBD2 sl e
rovreinill b o 25131301 | SOCKET 48 PIN DIP 1U400,U450
srr ) THea o white s 390185.01 | SOCKET 84 PIN PIN PLCC ﬁ.um.uzus.um.
m39m42‘jg; 3-85133 93P MALE PCB Em 390185-02 | SOCKET 68 PiN PLCC U478
904150-01 | SOCKET 14 PIN DIP 300 ui3
390242.05 | D SUB 25P MALE PCB N300
il Pl mptal s Cieto! 904150-08 | SOCKET 20 PIN DiP 300 U202,U203,U267-U274,
903446-05 | 85P EDGE DILBG CN4S1 01,714, U850-UeE1
e | DAL o5 PR Diis N 390060-01 | SOCKET 24 PIN DIP 300 U473,U474,U475,U478
ot leowis v 904150-06 | SOCKET 40 PIN DIP U180,U181,1/300,U350,
UB00
25212202 | RCA JACK RED CN403
904150-02 | SOCKET 16 PIN DIP 300 U470,U471,U472
327033-04 ] 0 SUB 23 PIN FEMALE PCB CN352 390043-01 | SHUNT PACK DIP J100-J104 1151,4152,
MISCELLANEOUS J180,4181.4200,4350-
380393-01 | BATTERY NICAD 3.6V 60 MAH BT190 J352.J481-J483,J800,
390536-01 | SWITCH, S.P.S.T. TOGGLE RA SWA4B0 J601.J651-853
90075001 | DIODE 1N4001 0192,0193 251029-07 |CAP VAR 311 BF V470
900850-01 | DIODE 1N4148 D190.0191,0300.0800 | | 25102006 | CAP VAR 22-47 PF VG190
251842-02 | EMI FILTERS 3 PIN EM1300-EM1309. 390546-01 | RES VAR 1K 15 TURN VR4TO
EM1350-EM1364. 900560-01 | CRYSTAL 32768HZ Y190
EM1430-EM1436, 390192-01 | TRANSISTOR 2N3904 0300
EM1440-EM1442, 902707-01 | TRANSISTOR 2N3906 0400
EM1444-EM1446, 390252-01 | TRANSISTOR MPF102 0430.0440
EM1450,EM1451,
EM1453-EM1456,
EM1458, EM1459,
EM1490-EM1494
Commodore International Spare Parts List
A3000 Daughter Board
PCB Assembly #313250-01
IC COMPONENTS CAPACITORS
380227-01 | 74HCT32 | Us0O 390062-01 [CER AXL 1 UF (606
RESISTOR PACKS wz-ﬂﬁ CER AXL 22 UF C752-C754,C849
14.02 | GER RAD 1000 PF 0756-0799
s [ WTETeR | [ |G 2t i
o] Pl Sl W ik 390101-04 | ELEC RAD 22 UF 16V C751
900462-29 | CER AXL 47 PF 50V C458
380388-04 | 220/330 8 RES 10 PIN RPBO2-RPEO7
902410-08 | SIP 4.7K 9 RES 10 PIN RP751 CONNECTORS
RESISTORS, Ve WATT 903446-06 | CARD EDGE 100 PIN CNGO00-CN603
T — 903446-04 | GARD EDGE 36 PIN CN451,CNA52.CN7S54.
901550-01 | 1K OHM R600 CN7S55
903446-02 | GARD EDGE 62 PIN CN751 CN752




£ AN ‘AAVOd HALHINVA 000£V

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

i

ESLD
' ssue ..n.ue L] Eﬁwo.&

75204 _.._||]]1.1_

L] S MEEEEEEEEE# # 000000000000000000CE 00000000

9 T
e D ﬂv 4G IND T TELND 1

S52HD 3SIND

wh@o i ] |

ir]
1 O ™ 1 T

1T94y
 MS—— R - : ESZETE M/ € N34 08 ¥3LHINEO eeREY 3¥OOOWWOD ©

TCTETE Oud "ONI UOIWY JHO00WWOD bBLT 1HDIHALDD

10




313311

JUMPER PINS -01
J100 4 2-3
1o1 3 23
Jio2 3 2-3
1103 4 34
J104 3 1-2
J200 3 1-2
J151 3 2.3
J152 3 23
J180 3 23
J181 3 2-3
J350 3 1-2
J351 3 23
J3s2 3 2-3
J481 3 23
J482 3 1-2
J483 3 ==
1800 3 1-2
J8s1 3 1-2
1852 5 4-5
1853 3 23

Notes:

J150,J151: Rom Timing

JUMPER SETTINGS

313311
02
2-3
23

313
03
1-2
2-3
2-3
34
1-2
1-2
1-2
1-2
23
2-3

313311
04
1-2
23
2-3
3-4
12
2-3
12
1-2
23
2-3
1-2
23
2-3
2-3
1-2
1-2
2-3
4-5
2-3

FUNCTION

Quadrature Clock Phasing

FPU Clock Source

System Clock Source

FPU CS/BERR

CPU Clock Source

NTSC/PAL Select

Rom Timing

Rom Timing

A2000 ROM Compatibility Jumpers
A2000 ROM Compatibility Jumpers
Tick Clock Source

Disable DF1: (1-2 to enable)
Light Pen Source

VDE Scan Double Only Jumper
VDE PLL Loop Adjust

VDE Factory Test Points
WD33C93 Speed

RAM Controller Speed Jumper
-012A Ramsey only {See Notes)
-012A Ramsey only {See Notes)

The rom timing circuit provides four different speed settings to match the output enable, and access timing of the

system roms.

To set the jumpers, determine the output enable time, and access times for the roms you wish to use. The rom must

have lower values than for the setting yvou select.
System standard roms have Toe = 110 ns, and Tace = 2350 ns.
Toe (min)

157 ns
220 ns
282 ns
345 ns

90 ns

130 ns
170 ns
210 ns

g1

1-2
23

CLK Ji51 J150
16 Mhz 2-3 2-3
16 Mhz 2-3 1-2
16 Mhz 1-2 2-3
16 Mhz 1-2 1-2
25 Mhz 2-3 2-3
25 Mhz 23 1-2
25 Mhz 1-2 23
25 Mhz 1-2 1-2
J180,J181: Rom Compatibility Jumpers

J180
A2000/A500 ROMS: 1-2
A3000 ROMS: 23
J851-J853:

012A Ramsey w/ 256Kx4 rams
Later Ramseys w/ 256Kx4 rams
Later Ramseys w/ IMx4 rams

Tacc (min)

250 ns
312 ns
375 ns
437 ns

160 ns
200 ns
240 ns
280 ns

Ram Controller Compatibility Settings

J852 J853
4-5 2-3
23 1-2
1-2 1-2

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

[
FEaT

wrise UsIS

U 1y I 335 5 14 AL

AL LTS

VIDED SLOT

o
By 313313 REV ¢
FAB 313312 REV ¥ s E] D- i
om e . e F|
FAT AoHUS O- e ; L o 3
L1 ol
o4 e () i, ya— Y.
I_JIE cut T 11 prue §'s
& = By
1#‘“8 i 2 S P 3
ear] -\
g | e 3| Jof [3] [3] s
- 2N o W - ket
H E 3 H ]
5 g 5 Q
il 1 i
<75 ' & la
z FAT BUSTER o :%: IR E i |3
uren
fa—
s
o2
= &
EIIJ

PCB BOARD LAYOUT #313311, REV. A

11



Schematic #313311, Rev. A
Sheet 1 of 16

"

i

e amy

o b

2
-L

i

AEg

Loadd

%%

TR

ae
a C>_BuRcnan

’d

Ll

o

N1 31208

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

{ETER B

veeelaz
weoilas
VEEHE

(215 o S—— LY

=——-—¢.-';::
T E— ]

iR
_STERNT {sTERRS

ame——smy U100

7
R

e S
fHE=Y
<3112
< JEmLL

e il
N
=i =14
fnE——t o =
% 3p)
) o
w o
w w0
O O
= =
1 <>0131181 e
N B 1
IF LFU PER IF CPU - snor
el =i
FPUBIZEC—— FrUSIIEC—
e B
FPURST [ _FF:“U::J: lg:
nmmc—J nmmf
o> DL3Te00 N T{ HY 3]

IF FPU » PGR

iF FPU - SHOD




Schematic #313311, Rev. A

Sheet 2 of 16

RLO:31I>

DiE31:0]

FCLz:01

1 2lp3)
\m@inae
N _dlppg

R
Nee_Tlnze

_AS§

5 ps

74 _~ng

DS
RAS

SIZ0

26lp u

27ls1ZED

5121

2851761

28 SOSACKD

30 AnsAck!

_OSACKO
_DSACK1
_STERM

13 dsTERM

38 JRESET

_KBRST
E

33 JAVEC

A
_BERR

40_~BERR

a1 ACTIN

CLKSO

VE

ER

_CIIN
CLK3O,
PUCLK

=

lepucLK

ROMJPO
ROMJPL

58 JPOWERUP

L>rAlL

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
«B¥
Uil
FE!10 zenHe VCC
[ ||| but 08t 2111

i IH

1]

T

”—i ?
J152
ROM1

13



Schematic #313311, Rev. A A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Sheet 3 of 16
5V »5Y
IIT
E"" e 17 -
g
ALS
14
13
U181 5 U180
Ao n
ROM TYPE e HNG2402 s HNB2402 s e
J—-—E:E 1286 X 1§ AOR - 128 X 16 KON B
J180 " - 704140
® Oo— rm— -
= | oM -
!_ 2
1
o AR
i —T':LC RPSCOI
ST 2
4M b s
g : i S
LCLE o AR
5=
5 = 0g-
e 82 lresine —3 U180
$ _l;:"_“ 16 uigs 8
:::ii i J { o L ao
3 13 (=] '
s fie u1gz A U183 z Ha o
T A E “aﬁ _Rick> =
] ail =
As M INTEL 270220 . INTEL 270220 g _rreRC>——— J_
/J—::‘Z 13te ¥ b reREm ﬁg T REL E:‘llh ] =
1 sts B
2! I i 4
Ly T
S —r =
et 2L 0
327884
_ROMEN> 10 of o —— L] g Velgo
AE3LA0) / _CeiiiEiEsnssassas | [4teisicasEszEzasas %;
— WREEE -
DI310) <> NN Z. J ] 2222 / =
vig +BV +12V_UGER ~12¥_LSER +EV¥_LISER
i g g
12V -A?‘\' —051'
st178 CMN1B0O icnaa :‘£151 A'Lt:sz _:Lmsa imaa Jitlss icma _'J_u:m? ;LEISS
= . =in DIUF T T i 7 T “T= T =
Ter (o 6008 T T Taw Tar Tar Tor Tor Tor Twr
66603 =,
¢ 16 16V = “
Prages 4% dw  dmn e A ooe e das L wioor. | Ao1s
':[Insg T‘Tmu; ':‘-‘;g#, Jowr Trcima JooiwF ‘:‘:fggp o —_PWF Jorae TTnaont
TICK<D

|:|a§|_ €1 aj_
‘_|T22 jl‘.zz |

cmi cig
"{.22

)

lins 208



Schematic #313311, Rev. A

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
Sheet 4 of 16
a1
_HC1<T =T | 1:%
a7
V1< N ‘EZFRJ‘
CI<T 1:%
_¥Ea< NG so s
£3<3 Ji
Farod
VEDAC < - ros
_CORC<TF s HEEDZ
0 120
i — 8
! I} e
- R ===
il [g EE W
JE&E Eg == _Lhanr
Ak el
_rrm Bl
= uzo3
“ LGLog
ﬁé i uzal mla > _anicoe
U205 -1 TALET4A 1% Jgé .
. oz 3 I 12 ]Dafs i'aﬁgs:l
8372 2 rtn- ﬁﬁ{ﬁﬁz Ly
AL31:01 FAT AGNUS i § R
ORD{O:15) 2 MERE CHIP®= - cCRSiE:
115 1> | .
| ~—{>CHA(O:8]
| TI0T
1 T4LET4R
| w2 .
; . [=_CRAS
) )
4 —>R0A(1:8)
T YT
g8 A e I AV S—_
5 i? i R o1
) T i 4 <J_FIR1
g i > HSYNE
_REBET> 184 pegpy yamch™ s
¥ > CSTNC
DHALC It - 8
_INT3<Z 1 =
3 J200
tk3 _-‘__
Jczos :
Jwr
AGNUS_CLKC> i T — .
Fo—Mg oo ,:;F
3|
S

1
7 |

.|}_ IIE

_'Igzos
‘uznz
__1TII.FF




ORDIC:IB)

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

16

DRABID 81

=B ML

..mb———“_‘j.f_ﬁi ,

_RAMOEC>

ha
_Ckﬂm—j gé .

_LHADREC>

Schematic #313311, Rev. A
Sheet 5 of 16

oy

DECDC

o4
A
_DSACK1 D-u—nb-:-

_BRIDGEC>
BRIDGE_DIRC>



Schematic #313311, Rev. A A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Sheet 6 of 16
CN302
) SCSI LED
SCSI_LEDC> POWER LED
_LEDC
~INDEXC=
PBUSY L
PPOUT<> ]
FSEL<>
= 3 U304 v
b8 = ‘”“‘1 owm
A b ora I'E:'i_\rl ‘?}'
s RTS 10 i EMI30L
DI3L10)< a2 o 5 P T CN300
0 I LTS s '—— . Enl30d DB25P
rup DR : '_:1 '-—} :a g
CIADRIB:L1) : 1 e Ty _ 2t
L 5k - T EMr3aa 2 s L L
_LIR] ——rttgn X - - ) '@_[ "
CIARHC—— o 1428 o ERLE0Y, — 0
ECLBC— 1R L i , EMI30E M I,al) :‘n T >AUDIN
e i .. " Cc317 +12Y_USER
INT §<——dm — 45 oo 7
) : 2 |
_AHS 181y e I
m g "
_IDRST——— 2t ann - |
- 2 Lia
m"—l 1 ‘:“\-.I |
_STEP< 1 ..}1|!°
DIR<F O
_SIDE<} U3os
_SELD<
_SEL1<T
_SELZ<T
_SEL3T J
_MTR<T
_TX0C=>
_RYXD<}
o5V
7
: jgauu _'|g3ui
i T
==



Schematic #313311, Rev. A A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Sheet 6 of 16
CN302
) SCSI LED
SCSI_LEDC> POWER LED
_LEDC
~INDEXC=
PBUSY L
PPOUT<> ]
FSEL<>
= 3 U304 v
b8 = ‘”“‘1 owm
A b ora I'E:'i_\rl ‘?}'
s RTS 10 i EMI30L
DI3L10)< a2 o 5 P T CN300
0 I LTS s '—— . Enl30d DB25P
rup DR : '_:1 '-—} :a g
CIADRIB:L1) : 1 e Ty _ 2t
L 5k - T EMr3aa 2 s L L
_LIR] ——rttgn X - - ) '@_[ "
CIARHC—— o 1428 o ERLE0Y, — 0
ECLBC— 1R L i , EMI30E M I,al) :‘n T >AUDIN
e i .. " Cc317 +12Y_USER
INT §<——dm — 45 oo 7
) : 2 |
_AHS 181y e I
m g "
_IDRST——— 2t ann - |
- 2 Lia
m"—l 1 ‘:“\-.I |
_STEP< 1 ..}1|!°
DIR<F O
_SIDE<} U3os
_SELD<
_SEL1<T
_SELZ<T
_SEL3T J
_MTR<T
_TX0C=>
_RYXD<}
o5V
7
: jgauu _'|g3ui
i T
==



Schematic #313311, Rev. A

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
Sheet 8 of 16
slzv
R402,
10 i
oS 1= ;“‘,
e i
Casq
M 14 DKRD é so0 = G ﬁ b
» D R pe =4 =
RS ;L FLTLEFT
KHE niegs kaws  Teeso g AUDOUT
- 3 RXD T > RANLEFT
- - RADE
A TaD il il iy <3 AUDIN
- ———> RAHRIGHT
" 1L INTS FLTRIGHT
Pl THT3 =S o
bt 2 iaT2
DRO{ G2 15 ] <ok’ o
[T El!__L
L UdDZ |  pgq Jooncer
RO L 16— panx o HPFIOETE432
F # . ~IFOT_OX e
_LIPLIO:2] <TPOT_OY
DAL < i " Z —POT_1X
Tt = ———FAT_IT
o e .
"
s adi8g ; <7_CUTOFF
cacd
-
- 1
A ex wun RIGKTIL)
2! pRgr  CN4DOD LEFTLD}
Lo T T+ i pesp  CN4OL
MR T sy ;‘b’ TUE s FIRL > D pamens
T e 107 LEFT_FORKARD<—HEme et eamen
Hel A o LEFT_BACH: T o 401
iy - . ‘I;riﬂ:lt = H g Jears mam FOT_LY RIGHT_FORWARD e 28 LY
HIH et S SN P " v ,T Erism POT_LA RIGHT_BACK<—EiH——— 80 ;:E:
MO F T AAl— = =t
HoH— Ly an L L L e e
z i
_f“ 3 =1 EF T_FORMARD e _:_.,
= ) EFT_BACK KEXYHORRD Rwﬂfi%ﬁ;ﬁ%ﬁ "
<R OHT_FORWARD = (i %ﬁﬁ!&k
<R ICHT_BACK - = :_ﬁ__‘ P
: s & —
_MBCLKC—fw ] =1
o -
_KBORTC>—fid —— 2
_'Igtm Jesz ez _|='=<s!
OV

PF T00rF TT0RF Togme B
an

IF HIIUGR = HA3000

IF HFILH = HIoUU




Schematic #313311, Rev. A A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
Sheet 9 of 16

U451
l—'{ >'”-——C>? i _HCSYNC
2
_ESYNCES " T >HLY 4124, '“CN451 BT
_LoRCC> A 1 THLH N451
S - oy

At e
ﬂﬁEb
PEALEN—

-] By eisd ETe:
o= u4s] AR RRE

slai DEN1SE rn.{D.m_DﬁuRaT =
et U450 SHCTZA4 RAGREEN—,

bl Fencraes =

11

kgl e
If'ifs‘{ EI-IL'L"J

T ]Etmur EID:a BtO:3
B ql“ e R
CiFs J=["C280

i

nart " b o
nm kg IXELSK JEE@ _,Eh!%
gL TR T suEEr m amlE =1
DROIO:15 1< W o # Il——iﬁ-oﬂnﬁu | = o 1. B ||
7 e L L I SAOREEN St L= S |
L S HY 45 Omtas ue :g : Ml E: : nd ]
el N20i3 vielor iR ¥ 9 -4 ¥ 4
ez, N : st C>BC 0P BETh n ' o
B £z PI!EL;H—( ¥ PIXELE:
08 -~ ? r = sl RS YNE ; i T el
ROSI1 1815 fo f L | NTEL p ¥ WLy §
o i i " N300 s PetRREE—, L) paTRO! --E m
THO—— il u gL TRy : ;.,,_-_ === cassl o "
e i qer Cnagsz 47FF He ¥
g 3 :\ Ri0:3 = s REO:3 '5__
ik e T _Br,smcbi{m- =
1.3:'!:— 223l :_{3}"?.;3!‘ 7 i i L\-DEE 0:31 W “,—_'—qf" L LTI = | | T = g_
RPAES | T —_RP_Esé “H-ﬁ_,,l I = E 5 ;
&
g

bl

= i ’
F l F
PROLDT o PFD%’: w
5 e 1
: - 3 5 q
-
RaEL U451 \~:3_'i i
T4HCTZAA LEO— 1 LEO—, 5 ul
_HSYREC——— —> PHS RAKLEF T, Lo RAKLEF T, e
RALRTOHT ﬂ RAUR NMTD ¥ .
L Tl
LB =
: = LG_EBI![D 15]
S 3—<:|_Eucr:ms|
"“"3
— LAYELD 1S )
~<JF | XELSH = T
'?‘—cucu ‘§'
1z
1 “ﬂi IF AATGH = H3500 1r HAIGH = H3UUU

iszw

*L2V_UBER
o

20



Schematic #313311, Rev. A A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
Sheet 10 of 16

AEO_BELATEDE 000

RED_D(3:0)
RLZOH \
g3 —el TN L.
- m— ] . g
RE_WE Q%"?v,——unsm = : '; Joma gouT
ORI_RSTR_H - 20 idere, m
N_C1WA g__@.__mmm; omfez, = Lo oo e il it
LTSTY, o e N . P . ’I U470 ORKDELATEDIFAD | UFD4ZIOIC-2
NOEZAH oo milcrew B = _pam ALl
NRSTR Ly M ada sens N 2 pery U473
NRSTHD oMy s [: N 4 8 O &
[ -HE
] ke Aen

NRSTH L a3 t4ls mamie
=5 HY480 ]
RED.DI3:40 r 1' [ u:e"
8680 L
oA _ Hi = =y iy
, =

BLU_0(3:01C> LU JELETED 3181

——> BLU_[ 2501

5 . :
seepiaio) AMBER_4 k i
i U478 :
1 5
GRN_C13:0 10 | o —
:\Igz [t U474
BLE_Ce3:00 | s [E2
ueun.ﬂ_.-_l 1
o T
LIER X
g WyErH_nfs
= = Tt —<1 IKT_RETR
e SH480 ope|” =i
130 ¥ e Lint N_BYPASS = o = 1
ﬁ w_szwaa [F1 | i
813:01C - ' l
Be3:0H
==
s giﬁ Hl;i’ Ri3:01 S——— = RED_C13:00
e =4l iH @
Ll LT 2
i |
= i s va12
L e i i)
B30I £ GRN_CI3:01
LT AL
3 [0
noc o
B
. Tl Eame, UPD4Z101E-2 SR
l Jumuanin T 479
| L4 |'| R
qn.lw H_L14 2( U480
8

P
=T
I
23
iz
b
s
I}t]"“’
TANCLE
usr?

21



Schematic #313311, Rev. A A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
Sheet 11 of 16

- . T 1k wens 3
i [} [ mecn Bkl I =1 RPEOT
C N 8 D O - 5 [ — r'.g‘,ggl 183339
it 5 ‘.[: S v £
OHN<}
M81 210 1 v &
o N s SLAVEN4:0)
£Thh B
: o S
EnrT S8 ey
_THTE = : ] !
EADI31 8! ~, |
T |
H
3
ET]
kN
= 4
]
o
£
__F[E‘I“!G : )
IS 4
J[NNG o a4
SBINT, e a5
e L —
e
_RESET =
_EHLT<> Ei
i
g
£
]
Y
_EBGACK<} To e—
L
_umcn{:»—.aﬂ ' <_]_EBG{4:01
READC———t ¢ |
_F052 St ¥
_E053————t ¥
8 ._CI:SC?-————Ti
E ki
i i)
3
i 4
; ?‘_u
5 (]
:1_:
EDIT7:01 < E7H
DOE &
A=
e
=g
51 — 5 ')'x-‘,l
E ] - L < 1
L 1] | crgecpanizd]
= i 18 RPEID
TF AMIGA = A3000

22



A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Schematic #313311, Rev. A
Sheet 12 of 16

SPARES
b m 3z

18
[
i

= e
i
i
SR
,ug
ol
|
e e

i
e

1

£

E——| i (I : -
el [l ﬁ
e tl B ACEEELLIE o [ [ = slr_u.r.:.&nu.nﬂ r_-.__aL,-.ud 1h|ﬂ.r-m
Wﬁ.._r.m _.._:__ lnwnwj__nun Lu.w__ﬁ”..-..._lj___._u.qu i nnc.nl wnunﬂ_-._u_..uu __W_Tt_r._ na ;
mf&..q-wmm u.ue __n._a__m“__ﬂ_%u”m ..J_...u. wuuu.___.-.Jnunﬁu-nnuutxxm&m-_“u”w”s..-q”w”n-n._ou uv-rﬁ_ ..--J “
.___!.._ [ [ #_ [ 0y,
« 8 b oy S o [ ah b b et [ H = H o o fah o e o e e rey
Mzw\ﬂmh__: E .“_j_‘u ..L..J____._.H“ “Hu.l L xr.ﬂ._._ unu-._ﬂ..uﬂ_aq«ucay.i-m..”-_-u _l_ff_w-. i “_
A I |
M =
u-.....u -:::_. A .In__ u.uu. r.-._uunnﬂwL.Hmmﬁnl..mHm sr..uum*n-a- -“Tﬁ__u-..uc J
sisitiim i i v i i e L iirifivinah)
R H R R 5o_51_\n.uw‘|...“|-._.h.....w*uu- EL L )
it Hd.yuu\_,._r :.u_. it ME.»W...._ e iy :ru_ﬁﬁu..xm._
QF TEEC f _ .ﬁ. [T I,
2 8 oiols ol 0 loeRic s (AR
00 e e e =t
2
—1 |l
—— ||
|
lrripmpszy wu.._.:.; .k.ug.. 437

ERETI

ERGILE1 1Y

T

D170 <’

i1

_Emneasg)

HILUU

[F HAITH

23



Schematic #313311, Rev. A
Sheet 13 of 16

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

AMIGA 32 BIT LOCAL sLOT

CNBOB

s P o IBM B BIT SLOTS
= Y
oo Yol St ] b 7 f g
P g . =0 i iy ¥ om
e 3y T vy =Ty
STERH g A — v
> 4ol iE 5
ntﬁzmg L= % : :E L}
e v : a s
e, by L
T vy =, = =
e s = -
]i ns%‘u :' s
o = % it g R P
B || P ua ]
P = T o
¥V He g oy 7
bt ¥ T Ly ¥ ] &
vl | e Eoor
\a_ziﬁ‘“ u bees 5 s = “k"' £
::_ Ty — e 'r_:;.‘ — I":
My || g3 Pt 1
=y v S
I s o A g
=T — =&
e 05 ¥ = =
B —— ] H —Lecs G enl]  end -
& : _C,f:,‘ w.I -”E 22
FRIE——L P p
EBCLR _:. w I — Eml o 3
I b e e i AP -
smC————F g [ o i:: = T u: L |
s e—— R =
o o iz s — Py J]’::f:"-,l,-
P T o a1 — a
= ,._ml) " <> ocs b :' L mi:.—-
il W ¥ o R ke
A % e i # T
R > the g —ﬂi E} P —— LA
ey 1 s o R cadal]
ATy e == e [ =5
ST e <1 8o [t et i A
v .z | : [
== mrv, T _m[__“; Sy
Ty o Eio
P Py 7 g
ﬁymm 1 IBM 16 BIT EXTENSICON SLOTS
el g
AT F =
- Pl 1 HAIGH = A3500
g
L 1]
st il

24



Schematic #313311, Rev. A A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Sheet 14 of 16
AL3LI0IC
Bibley 1
<J_SLAVEL 4101
BenEr =5 A \ N
w ] I I |
<L EBRL4D} ; . - L
> EBG 430} ] N 1
1= Tii H 1
-;_! . o T =
1R L 'H::;S l:ﬁ 7:;::5
88 srsezgu: £8 == FH
22 o ! cEEE
H 2 T - > ee0El
i FAT BUSTER | > RBIED
:E:i . r f |‘
e 3 U700 | ] I
e i — o <HERDI31 161
:EEQ%‘:nLj: | FRL]EL&&M&__ “"4'( 3
T U7, e e L uFCiZeDd
TTTe—
T —_—
| SR |
—<_>M3(Z:0)
<>EAlT7:1]
| g
= 7 Yy
: Raman: f s
T I 1 I 1 ,_?E’
s EE]
_EJ EE 'HF%{GB l l:;mnnmnnmmn ﬁm«
- TAF 245
AL ET TN R e W lgﬁ
| L t “' /l e 02
)’J - 2003110}
<>E017:01

LIPLI@rZ) FAL1ER4R J
.
: iggene—

cT

e :
G

Tis RESET Py [ e L o T L T I T e f e -y

_ ey

TAFD4

-
S oars)
L

_Bo30C>
_PLID:2 )

11

25



Schematic #313311, Rev. A A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS
Sheet 15 of 16

JEnienT

L

«5Y
Q
" 33093 SPEED
ik 74774 Re0g Wt 7ma
Ky . . 8 [ g 1 4
P iy P st = %
%_L' . 14K
T UL0B HD33[:93 5y = F
" %SZ“
= ZN7e [ scstien
=} 7407 - 2
. B‘_FsaUF i y = B0 PIN CONNECTOR
i T e <L = [ INTERNAL SCSI CONNECTOR)
_omen<_} £ sne - i
_onek[>4 : L s ©
SUPER DMRAC s 7 : =
51 _toR[C e " (' i
1% 1R ) ar At ﬁ L
7805 _torsT[C> S 8 T
Ties Bee o if,— i
At 12 ne e i
35 1 +a *5¥ I
-z mpad oo Las 1l 57 RPE0S RFE03 s
= 2 | ps ::;—}! s b En . 20me 2 s 7
3 22Tz PO |21 T T ] ] [ | 7 B 5
_osEen T P e = 1 T= ¥ —F i
_DSACKD) | _secws ros Bl 1% sz Q L 8’ - P = T it T
_STERN| - L5 P L] =_-r_| 3 I T L.
EPucLY e 7 @ .,J.. ..T - T
! £ ? prrd / T T
]
_BERR il " -_— SCSI_CONTIO:9) =
iy THE02
i T Ivssy
_E yere|29
-t = L SCSI_DATAI0:T)
PWER, = uelE =
EX 1800
REQ M LERTIA
I =
_!; ggﬂ - LE:E"[“'
i ; J—
i ox S b i RE11802 | %
30] 1 enenz i ]
E 3k 1 B LEITE Lt
B - b N — -
S, T G ezt BER
e Er e — L Lo o i MRS [ i
{1 = T =
e e =} S m— N =G "
_DFREN &a‘l _'.':-.-—-—-:\ - :$‘5n1501 r n
- 2SS T— Hill -
. Pl = | £ EN1808 _l e,
& E— T EnlE0g ?,
I — ll. 2L J i
78 ! = M LEpa e 'l -3
P i BT
RIHE Jl!$
o |:":|‘_T|]_1"“°“ o
o5V 5 ,%Enlatz o L
s E Eﬁlcnmu 43
j":I_J: = cnaol
5 Lo - a;'znms Lim
uTﬂHF - , %Imms ol
N L}

EXTERNAL SC51 CONMECTOR

.||--{

CIETRT) PR T g

26



Schematic #313311, Rev. A
Sheet 16 of 16

RAM CONTROLLER

i

SUFER . =
o r- A g7 ua52
TERn e 17 i “
e I 1) o S
'H _p4cn - '{.‘5 & B, T
ﬁ,‘; e =
etttk FE'-;' - | i Y
' Fm i wean =
s
swon —F 1 I =
et
S o— i =

L1E]]

uE |

TEFELT
i 13
F=1 .
4

;

R

o1
Il Al

!
£ [
||

i3

3

TAFTES

O —
s |

ROIO:311}

l
A B oS

l
o N> EREI33]

=
ﬁ
uaso = L.D

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

rpam o
FRETRAARCON 8001

_MRS[3i00

T L O o o

B CHE L

FRBTRRNAOORLSL0 s [

e B e B B B

FRETRANADERI 8101 >

LAs(3a01

Fai
AT m
2]
=t
(el

e e B B

a3 O

FEITRRRADDA 15131 [

i P az §=
Tt e 0 fe  fh G

27



A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

Schematic #313251, Rev. A
Sheet 1 of 2

13z

)

2

W
T2:

=4

Ee £x B i
| gt gf || &f | CHl
YT FrEu A ErIaT)! Ty!
55 ﬁ. Pl 57
FEEITEI T E B YTEL ..94.# T Ty y Ty 2 =
o by b [ o b ol o I I = b o ke bt b ol a P Ih kb i op feh bop o
| 1 [ I | [ [HIRIN f
=1 EEYIE lat [t 15}
A bt b et Eladad
| L |
EEL: bt o b = L [od bl ot b o o8 B o b ) J. |8 bk fof
[ o % Fr &1 A i ald s = [ 8 hu.unan_.nr uWu
“_ | B EH 1 B ERER) —
|
_
=EIEIETE i 2 SR e o ] = [ [F ot o4 fat
b 5 R b r w:ﬂu 5= an_.wu_.v i | unu!#!ru.ﬂmun
1 LIE
B (= o r i o b ok o 1 Y ok 5y Jﬁwuuu
U.Tu I=h b g e I I lep b o bt b It e lep fot bt Loy fop foy low 54 g 5
[1 1 ] | [H | i LT
1
|
[
|
—
»rl 2 255 F T b
953) U ch_&ﬁg Hy
E s LEEEs B G W i
i m oy ..-.ﬂn._..__ (v} .!Mn.. m_ mm_.mn i T mm
= A -

_BLAVELBE <R

28



Schematic #313251, Rev. A

.3 <1 EBRLG:5)

# <] EBGIB15)
'a—<:_| SLAVE(8:5)

Sheet 2 of 2
12 \’“CN‘i'El +12U5y5Y
5w
LN 7 EOGE2
Fn;kiﬂ"B’ : T i_:
ARED— s =
-‘_‘l; "
ROREEN— 3 o
- * ]
= ot
X Kg - 13 Tﬂ
BURET o Ty
- - w
_HaggrB b
8 % 3T
=¥ i T
Egig = i3] = 3
PIXELIN s ] _: 2
I -+ e
T gl | v
INTEL D 2 37
PSTROBE>__ | T* 3 1=,
cazmaf” : -
4TpF I CN452 :13—-3!
RUB:3 — T e
Ef — 9
01823 ] il
== =)
o ;
81823 D_K: :: w :—ﬁ
- 2 gl |
e +
P hi o ] ﬂ‘ 5
PHYRT L) 5
:Eggi i‘ : 7 .
PFOIB3 P 1 4 gl |
iy v
e = =
@ Ei . ay
: - i) £ m
_LE s i
RAWLEF T u_ ¥ 1
RAMR a —s—
IGH T e s
] ¥ )
3 S\
[
:: i
I
= = |
e —

IBM 8 BIT SLOTS

A3000 SYSTEM SCHEMATICS

%% IBM 16 BIT EXTENSION SLOTS

£l - -t
ATEES i w53
CATSE TP tH752
-
L] ® B ]
) o
L] T i A
% = = ¥ L e ol
) vl
B " copme ) [
iy 3 ] PR P — |
1 ™ ! E‘~.l.'\"\7'::‘j_
o o AT ¢ towowr ’7 =
Ll 1L i)
i Ei] i
[d L ETTH | Lomou
gt L b B d
g |
e
£ i
52 o1 e
T v
Lol i
o ‘E B
R L _[
5

¢

“?:a‘! e
k. -
5 o] e
%u@ T

i % &
e
(o] 3 Boy @
-~ fd
o L]

I —~ png
Bt 1 g
a5 'rwén ml —=iF

1 4 1 [£3

‘E’_w 5 J
e * mal P = :‘1—
] ‘—}";;1 ey
W‘L‘sl'l Lot I Tﬁ
‘:'_ Lﬁ-l e ] T v

£ o — Sl S o
Ty s P
L= — =

c7sd =
J22uF]

£7st . £754 €751
2Zul T v
16V J=

29



